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2-in-1 nail polish dryer with UV light



GB  I  2 GB  I  3

PRODUCT FEATURES

1.	 Activation panel
2.	 UV light
3.	 Fan drying vents
4.	 Battery cover

Fig.1 Fig.2

1 2 3

4

3 x AAA
(included)
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1.	 Remove the battery cover and insert the 3 AAA batteries (included) according to the battery 

compartment instructions (Fig. 1).
2.	 You can use the nail dryer on regular nail polish or gel polish. 
3.	 Once you have applied your nail polish on your nails, place your fingers or toes on the 

Activation Panel and gently press it to turn on the appliance. This will turn the UV light and 
fan drying mode automatically ON at the same time (Fig. 2), with no limit of time while the 
appliance is used.

4.	 Make sure your nails are directly under the UV lights for optimal results. While using the 
device, readjust the position of your fingers or toes to dry your UV nail polish evenly. 

5.	 Your UV nail polish will be dry in less than 5 minutes for each different layer. Nail polish will 
not dry well if the coat is too thick. Nail polish drying time varies depending on the brand. 

6.	 After use, remove your fingers or toes from the Activation Panel to turn the appliance off.

MAINTENANCE & STORAGE
Cleaning
Turn the device off and let it cool down before cleaning it. Clean only with a damp cloth and then 
dry completely. Do not immerse in any liquid such as water or alcohol, steel wool, abrasive cleaners 
or corrosive liquids to clean it. 
Storage
Place the appliance in its box or in a safe, dry, cool place. Avoid contact with sharp edges or pointed 
objects which might damage the surface.

Fig.2
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READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE 
USE. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
•	 This appliance can be used by children 

aged from 12 years and above and 
persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of 
the appliance in a safe way and understand 
the hazards involved. Children should be 
supervised to ensure that they do not play 
with the appliance.

•	 DO NOT reach for an appliance that has fallen 
in water or other

•	 Keep dry – DO NOT operate in wet or moist 
conditions.

•	 NEVER insert pins or other metallic fasteners 
into the appliance.

•	 Use this appliance for the intended use as 
described in this booklet.

•	 NEVER operate the appliance if it is
•	 not working properly, if it has been dropped 

or damaged, or dropped into water. Return 
it to the HoMedics Service Centre for 
examination and repair.

•	 Excessive use could lead to the product’s 
excessive heating and shorter life. Should 
this occur, discontinue use and allow the unit 

to cool before operating.
•	 NEVER drop or insert any object into any 

opening.
•	 DO NOT operate where aerosol (spray) 

products are being used or where oxygen is 
being administered.

•	 DO NOT operate under a blanket or pillow. 
Excessive heating can occur and cause fire, 
electrocution or injury to persons.

•	 DO NOT attempt to repair the appliance. 
There are no user serviceable parts. For 
service, send to a HoMedics Service Centre. 
All servicing of this appliance must be 
performed by authorised HoMedics service 
personnel only.

•	 Do not place or store appliance where it can 
fall or be pulled into a bath or sink. Do not 
place in or drop into water or other liquid.

•	 Failure to follow the above may result in the 
risk of fire or injury.

•	 Burns can result from improper use.
•	 Appliances are not to be used by: 

persons having abnormal discoloured 
patches on the skin;  
persons suffering from sunburn;  
persons under a doctor’s care for diseases 
that involve photo sensitivity;  
persons receiving photosensitising 
medications;
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•	 If unexpected side effects, such as itching, 
occur within 48 hours of the first session of 
using a UV appliance, medical advice should 
be sought prior to further UV exposure.

•	 In cases of pronounced individual sensitivity 
or allergic reaction to ultraviolet radiation, 
medical advice is recommended before 
starting exposure.

•	 The following precautions must be taken.
•	 Certain medical conditions or side effects 

of certain medicines may be aggravated by 
ultraviolet exposure. In case of doubt, seek 
medical advice.

•	 Seek medical advice if persistent lumps 
or sores appear on the skin or if there are 
changes in pigmented moles;

•	 Excessive exposure to UV can be damaging 
to the skin. Use only for the recommended 
time. For extra protection apply sunscreen 
to any skin exposed under the lamp.

•	 N.B. Avoid applying to the nail as this will 
affect the application and curing of the gel 
polish.

•	 If you have any concerns regarding your 
health, consult a doctor before using this 
appliance.

•	 Individuals with pacemakers and pregnant 
women should consult a doctor before using 
this appliance.

•	 DO NOT use on an infant, invalid or on a 
sleeping or unconscious person. DO NOT use 
on insensitive skin or on a person with poor 
blood circulation.

•	 This product should NEVER be used by any 
individual suffering from any ailments that 
would limit the user’s capacity to operate 
the controls.

•	 NEVER use directly on swollen or inflamed 
areas or skin eruptions.

•	 If you feel any discomfort whilst using this 
appliance, discontinue use and consult your 
doctor.

•	 Do not use for longer than the 
recommended time.

•	 If the product feels excessively hot, switch 
off at mains and contact the HoMedics 
Service Centre.

•	 Persons insensitive to heat must be careful 
when using the appliance.



Use your LED Curing Lamp only as 
described. NEVER look directly at 

the UV lamps when they are on as Ultraviolet 
radiation can cause permanent injury to your 
eyes.

3 YEAR GUARANTEE
FKA Brands Ltd guarantees this product from 
defect in material and workmanship for a period 
of 3 years from the date of purchase, except 
as noted below. This FKA Brands Ltd product 
guarantee does not cover damage caused by 
misuse or abuse; accident; the attachment of 
any unauthorised accessory; alteration to the 
product; or any other conditions whatsoever 
that are beyond the control of FKA Brands 
Ltd. This guarantee is effective only if the 
product is purchased and operated in the UK 
/ EU. A product that requires modification 
or adaptation to enable it to operate in any 
country other than the country for which it 
was designed, manufactured, approved and / 
or authorised, or repair of products damaged 
by these modifications is not covered under 
this guarantee. FKA Brands Ltd shall not 
be responsible for any type of incidental, 
consequential or special damages.
To obtain guarantee service on your product, 
return the product post-paid to your local 
service centre along with your dated sales 

receipt (as proof of purchase). Upon receipt, FKA 
Brands Ltd will repair or replace, as appropriate, 
your product and return it to you, post-paid. 
Guarantee is solely through HoMedics Service 
Centre. Service of this product by anyone other 
than the HoMedics Service Centre voids the 
guarantee. This guarantee does not affect your 
statutory rights.
For your local HoMedics Service Centre, go to  
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 
Battery directive

This symbol indicates that batteries must 
not be disposed of in the domestic waste as they 
contain substances which can be damaging to 
the environment and health. Please dispose of 
batteries in designated collection points.
WEEE explanation

This marking indicates that this product 
should not be disposed with other 

household wastes throughout the EU. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or 
human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, 
recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable 
reuse of material resources. To return your used 
device, please use the return and collection 
systems or contact the retailer where the 
product was purchased. They can take this 
product for environmental safe recycling. 
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FUNCIONES DEL APARATO

1.	 Panel de activación
2.	 Luz ultravioleta
3.	 Aberturas para el secado con ventilador
4.	 Tapa de las pilas

ilustración.1 ilustración.2

1 2 3

4

3 x AAA
(incluidas)



ES  I  8

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1.	 Retire la tapa de las pilas e inserte las 3 pilas AAA (incluidas) siguiendo las instrucciones del 

compartimento para pilas (ilustración 1).
2.	 Puede usar el secador de uñas con esmalte de uñas normal o de gel. 
3.	 Una vez aplicado el esmalte de uñas, coloque los dedos de las manos o los pies sobre el 

panel de activación y presiónelo ligeramente para encender el aparato. Eso hará que la luz 
ultravioleta y el modo de secado con ventilador se ACTIVEN al mismo tiempo (ilustración 2) y 
sin ningún límite de tiempo mientras se esté utilizando el aparato.

4.	 Asegúrese de que sus uñas estén directamente debajo de las luces ultravioleta para obtener 
mejores resultados. Mientras utilice el aparato, reajuste la posición de los dedos de las manos 
o los pies para que el esmalte de uñas se seque de manera homogénea. 

5.	 Gracias a la luz ultravioleta, cada capa distinta del esmalte de uñas se secará en menos de 5 
minutos. El esmalte de uñas no se secará correctamente si la capa es demasiado gruesa. El 
tiempo de secado del esmalte de uñas dependerá de la marca. 

6.	 Después del uso, retire los dedos de las manos o los pies del panel de activación para apagar 
el aparato.

MANTENIMIENTO Y ALMACENAMIENTO
Limpieza
Apague el aparato y deje que se enfríe antes de limpiarlo. Límpielo únicamente con un paño 
húmedo y séquelo por completo. No sumerja el aparato en ningún líquido (como agua o alcohol) ni 
use estropajos, productos de limpieza abrasivos ni líquidos corrosivos para limpiarlo.
Almacenamiento
Coloque el aparato en su caja o en un lugar seguro, fresco y seco. Evite el contacto con bordes 
afilados u objetos puntiagudos que puedan dañar la superficie.

ES  I  9
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LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES 
DE UTILIZARLO. GUARDE 
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA 
CONSULTARLAS EN EL FUTURO.
•	 Este dispositivo puede ser usado por niños 

de 12 años en adelante y por personas con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y 
conocimientos, siempre que se les hayan 
dado instrucciones o se supervise su uso del 
dispositivo de manera segura, y comprendan 
los riesgos que su uso conlleva. Los niños 
deben ser vigilados para asegurarse de que 
no jueguen con el aparato.

•	 Manténgalo seco: NO lo haga funcionar 
cuando esté húmedo o mojado.

•	 NUNCA inserte clavijas ni otros mecanismos 
metálicos en el aparato.

•	 Utilice este aparato para el fin previsto según 
se describe en este folleto.

•	 NUNCA opere el aparato si no funciona 
correctamente, si se ha caído o dañado, o 
si se cayó al agua. Devuélvalo al Centro de 
Servicios de HoMedics para que lo examinen 
y reparen.

•	 Un uso abusivo puede producir un 
calentamiento excesivo y acortar la vida 
del aparato. Si esto ocurre, deje de usarlo y 

espere hasta que la unidad se enfríe antes de 
volver a usarlo.

•	 NUNCA tire ni inserte ningún objeto en una 
abertura.

•	 NO lo ponga en funcionamiento en lugares 
en los que se esté usando productos 
en aerosol (espray) o en los que se esté 
administrando oxígeno.

•	 NO lo haga funcionar debajo de una 
manta o una almohada. Puede producirse 
calor excesivo y provocar un incendio, 
electrocución o lesiones personales.

•	 NO intente reparar el aparato. No hay piezas 
que puedan ser reparadas por el usuario. 
Para reparaciones, envíelo a un Centro de 
Servicio de HoMedics. Todas las reparaciones 
de este aparato deben ser realizadas 
por personal de servicio de HoMedics 
únicamente.

•	 No coloque ni guarde el aparato en un lugar 
de donde pueda caerse o ser arrastrado hacia 
una bañera o fregadero. No coloque ni deje 
caer en agua u otro líquido.

•	 No seguir las indicaciones anteriores podría 
causar el riesgo de incendio o lesión.

•	 Pueden producirse quemaduras por el uso 
inadecuado.

•	 Los aparatos nunca deben ser usados por: 
Personas que tengan áreas manchadas 
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anormales en la piel. 
Personas con quemaduras en la piel. 
Personas que padezcan enfermedades 
relacionadas con la fotosensibilidad. 
Personas que reciban medicación que 
aumente su fotosensibilidad.

•	 Si se producen efectos secundarios, como 
la irritación a las 48 horas de la primera 
sesión con un aparato de exposición a rayos 
UV, acuda al médico antes de aumentar la 
exposición.

•	 – Cuando se produzca sensibilidad o una 
reacción alérgica particular a la radiación 
ultravioleta, se debería acudir al médico antes 
de empezar la exposición.

•	 – Se deben tomar las siguientes precauciones:
•	 Determinadas enfermedades o efectos 

secundarios de algunos medicamentos 
pueden agravarse por la exposición a rayos 
ultravioleta. En caso de duda, acuda a su 
médico.

•	 Consulte a su médico si aparecen bultos o 
rojeces en la piel o si los lunares sufren algún 
cambio de pigmentación.

•	 Una exposición excesiva a rayos UV puede 
dañar la piel. Respete el tiempo de uso 
recomendado. Para una mayor protección, 
aplique crema solar a cualquier parte del 
cuerpo expuesto a la lámpara. Aclaración: 

Evite aplicarla a las uñas, ya que puede 
interferir con la aplicación y tratamiento del 
esmalte de uñas.

•	 Si le asaltan dudas sobre su salud, consulte a 
un médico antes de usar este aparato.

•	 Las personas que lleven marcapasos o las 
mujeres embarazadas deberían consultar a un 
médico antes de usar este aparato.

•	 NO lo use en un bebé, una persona inválida, o 
que esté durmiendo o inconsciente. NO lo use 
sobre la piel donde no tenga sensibilidad o en 
una persona con mala circulación sanguínea. 

•	 Este aparato NUNCA debe ser utilizado por 
una persona que tenga una enfermedad física 
que pueda limitar la capacidad del usuario 
para operar los controles. 

•	 NUNCA lo use directamente sobre zonas 
hinchadas o inflamadas ni sobre erupciones 
cutáneas.

•	 Si siente molestias al usar este aparato, deje 
de usarlo y consulte a su médico. 

•	 No lo use más tiempo del recomendado.
•	 Si el producto se recalienta excesivamente, 

desenchúfelo de la toma de corriente y 
póngase en contacto con el Centro de 
Servicios de HoMedics.

•	 Las personas que no tengan sensibilidad 
al calor deben tener cuidado al usar este 
aparato.

ES  I  11
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Use su lámpara de tratamiento a 
base de LED tal y como se describe. 

NUNCA mire directamente a las lámparas 
ultravioletas cuando estén encendidas, puesto la 
radiación ultravioleta puede dañarle los ojos de 
forma permanente. 

3 AÑOS DE GARANTÍA
FKA Brands Ltd garantiza que este producto 
está libre de fallos de fabricación y de mano de 
obra durante un periodo de 3 años a partir de 
la fecha de adquisición, salvo las excepciones 
que se mencionan a continuación. La garantía 
de este producto FKA Brands Ltd no cubre los 
daños causados por un mal uso o abuso, por 
accidentes, por acoplamiento de accesorios no 
autorizados, por modificaciones al producto, 
o cualquier otro condicionante que esté fuera 
del alcance del control de FKA Brands Ltd. 
Esta garantía únicamente entrará en vigor si 
el producto se ha adquirido y operado en RU/
UE. La garantía no cubre las modificaciones 
o adaptaciones que precise el producto para 
que funcione en otros países distintos de los 
que va destinado, ha sido fabricado, aprobado 
y/o autorizado, ni tampoco están cubiertas las 
reparaciones de daños causados en el producto 
por estas modificaciones. FKA Brands Ltd no 

será responsable de incidentes, consecuencias o 
daños especiales.
Si necesita servicio técnico cubierto por la 
garantía del producto, devuelva el producto 
franqueado al Centro de Servicios HoMedics 
en la dirección que figura en el dorso de este 
manual, acompañado de su recibo de compra 
(como justificante). Al recibirlo, FKA Brands Ltd 
reparará o sustituirá el producto, según proceda, 
y se lo enviará de vuelta franqueado. La garantía 
únicamente da derecho a reparaciones en el 
Centro de Servicios HoMedics. Reparaciones 
en cualquier otro servicio técnico distinto de 
HoMedics  anularán la garantía. Esta garantía no 
afecta sus derechos legales.
Busque su Centro de Servicios HoMedics más 
próximo en:  
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres  

Directiva relativa a las pilas
Este símbolo indica que las pilas no se 

deben eliminar con la basura doméstica ya que 
contienen sustancias que pueden ser 
perjudiciales para el medio ambiente y la salud. 
deshágase de las pilas en los puntos de recogida 
que existen para ese fin.
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Explicación RAEE
Este símbolo indica que este artículo no se 
debe tirar a la basura con otros residuos 

domésticos en ningún lugar de la UE. A fin de 
prevenir los efectos perjudiciales que la 
eliminación sin control de los residuos puede 
tener sobre el medio ambiente o la salud de las 
personas, le rogamos que los recicle de forma 
responsable para fomentar la reutilización 
sostenible de los recursos materiales. Para 
devolver su dispositivo usado, utilice los 
sistemas de devolución y recogida o póngase en 
contacto con la empresa a la que le compró el 
artículo, la cual lo podrá recoger para que se 
recicle de forma segura para el medio ambiente.
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CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO

1.	 Pannello di attivazione
2.	 Luce UV
3.	 Ventole per l’asciugatura
4.	 Coperchio batteria

Fig.1 Fig.2

1 2 3

4

3 x AAA
(incluso)
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1.	 Rimuovere il coperchio della batteria e inserire le 3 batterie AAA (incluse) secondo le istruzioni 

del vano batterie (Fig. 1).
2.	 È possibile usare il prodotto su smalti normali o in gel. 
3.	 Una volta applicato lo smalto sulle unghie, mettere le dita delle mani o dei piedi sul pannello 

di attivazione e premerlo delicatamente per accendere l’apparecchio. Si attiveranno 
automaticamente anche la luce UV e la modalità di asciugatura con ventola (Fig. 2), senza 
limiti di tempo durante l’utilizzo dell’apparecchio.

4.	 Assicurarsi che le unghie siano posizionate direttamente sotto le luci UV per ottenere risultati 
ottimali. Durante l’uso dell’apparecchio, modificare la posizione delle dita delle mani o dei 
piedi per asciugare lo smalto UV in modo uniforme. 

5.	 Lo smalto UV si asciuga in meno di 5 minuti per ogni strato. Lo smalto non si asciuga bene 
se lo strato è troppo spesso. Il tempo di asciugatura varia a seconda della marca di smalto 
utilizzata. 

6.	 Dopo l’uso, togliere le dita delle mani o dei piedi dal pannello di attivazione per spegnere 
l’apparecchio.

MANUTENZIONE E CONSERVAZIONE
Pulizia
Spegnere il dispositivo e lasciarlo raffreddare prima di pulirlo. Pulirlo solo con un panno morbido e 
umido e attendere che si asciughi completamente. Non pulire mediante immersione in liquidi come 
acqua o alcol, con lana d’acciaio, detergenti abrasivi o liquidi corrosivi.
Conservazione
Riporre l’apparecchio nella sua scatola o in un luogo sicuro, fresco e asciutto. Evitare il contatto con 
bordi taglienti o oggetti appuntiti che potrebbero danneggiarne la superficie.

IT  I  15
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LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI 
PRIMA DELL’USO. CONSERVARE 
LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI PER 
CONSULTAZIONI SUCCESSIVE.
•	 Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da 

bambini di età pari e superiore a 12 anni, e 
da persone con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o 
mentali ridotte o che manchino di esperienza 
e familiarità con il prodotto, purché abbiano 
ricevuto supervisione o istruzioni relative 
all’uso sicuro dello stesso e comprendano 
i rischi legati al suo utilizzo. È necessario 
sorvegliare i bambini per assicurarsi che non 
giochino con l’apparecchio.

•	 Proteggere il prodotto dall’umidità – NON 
azionare in ambienti umidi o bagnati.

•	 Non inserire MAI puntine o altri fissaggi 
metallici nell’apparecchio.

•	 Utilizzare il prodotto solo per gli scopi 
indicati nel presente opuscolo.

•	 Non azionare MAI l’apparecchio non 
correttamente funzionante, cadute 
accidentali o contatto con acqua. Se ciò 
dovesse accadere, rispedire il prodotto al 
Centro Assistenza HoMedics per l’ispezione e 
la riparazione.

•	 Un utilizzo eccessivo può causare il 
surriscaldamento del prodotto con 

conseguente riduzione della sua durata. In 
caso di surriscaldamento, interrompere l’uso 
e lasciare raffreddare il prodotto prima di 
utilizzarlo nuovamente.

•	 Non introdurre o fare MAI cadere oggetti 
nelle aperture del prodotto.

•	 NON azionare il prodotto negli stessi 
ambienti in cui si utilizzano apparecchi per 
l’aerosol (spray) o si somministra ossigeno.

•	 NON azionare il prodotto sotto coperte o 
cuscini. La mancata osservanza di questa 
precauzione comporta il rischio di incendi, 
folgorazione o infortuni di altro tipo.

•	 NON tentare di riparare il prodotto. Il 
prodotto non contiene componenti soggette 
a manutenzione da parte dell’utente. Se il 
prodotto richiede manutenzione, rispedirlo 
al Centro Assistenza HoMedics. Qualunque 
intervento di manutenzione del prodotto 
deve essere affidato esclusivamente al 
personale autorizzato HoMedics.

•	 Non riporre né conservare l’apparecchio 
laddove potrebbe cadere o scivolare in una 
vasca da bagno o in un lavandino. Non 
immergere in acqua o altri liquidi.

•	 La mancata osservanza delle precauzioni 
sopra elencate comporta il rischio di incendi 
o infortuni.

•	 Un utilizzo improprio può provocare ustioni.
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•	 Gli apparecchi non devono essere utilizzati 
da: 
persone con macchie cutanee anomale 
sulla pelle; 
persone scottate dal sole; 
persone sottoposte a cure mediche per 
malattie che riguardano la fotosensibilità; 
persone che assumono medicinali 
fotosensibilizzanti;

•	 Qualora compaiano effetti indesiderati 
inaspettati, come ad esempio prurito, entro 
48 ore dalla prima sessione di utilizzo di un 
apparecchio UV, consultare un medico prima 
della successiva esposizione UV; 
– in caso di pronunciata sensibilità 
individuale o reazione allergica ai raggi 
ultravioletti, si raccomanda di consultare un 
medico prima di iniziare l’esposizione; 
– occorre osservare le seguenti precauzioni:

•	 Certe condizioni mediche o effetti collaterali 
di alcuni farmaci possono essere aggravati 
dall’esposizione ai raggi ultravioletti. In caso 
di dubbi, consultare un medico;

•	 Consultare un medico se compaiono 
protuberanze o piaghe persistenti sulla 
pelle oppure in caso di variazioni in nei 
pigmentati;

•	 L’esposizione eccessiva ai raggi UV può essere 
dannosa per la pelle. Rispettare il tempo di 

utilizzo raccomandato. Per una maggiore 
protezione, applicare crema solare su 
qualsiasi zona del corpo esposta alla lampada. 
N.B.: Evitare l’applicazione sulle unghie 
poiché potrebbe influire sull’applicazione e 
l’asciugatura dello smalto gel.

•	 In caso di dubbi riguardo la propria salute, 
consultare un medico prima di utilizzare 
questo prodotto.

•	 I portatori di pacemaker e le donne in stato 
di gravidanza devono consultare un medico 
prima di utilizzare questo apparecchio.

•	 NON utilizzare questo apparecchio su 
bambini, invalidi o persone addormentate 
o non coscienti. NON utilizzare su soggetti 
affetti da perdita della sensibilità cutanea o 
problemi di circolazione sanguigna. 

•	 Questo prodotto non deve MAI essere 
utilizzato da soggetti affetti da disturbi fisici 
che ne pregiudicano la capacità di azionare 
i comandi. 

•	 Non utilizzare MAI il prodotto direttamente 
su zone gonfie o infiammate o su eruzioni 
cutanee.

•	 Se si avvertono sensazioni di disagio durante 
l’uso del prodotto, sospenderne l’impiego e 
rivolgersi ad un medico.

•	 Non utilizzare per periodi superiori a quelli 
raccomandati.
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•	 Se il prodotto risulta eccessivamente caldo, 
scollegarlo dall’alimentazione e contattare il 
Centro Assistenza HoMedics.

•	 Le persone insensibili al calore devono 
prestare la massima attenzione durante 
l’utilizzo dell’apparecchio.

Utilizzare la lampada di asciugatura 
a LED solo come descritto. Non 

guardare MAI direttamente le lampade UV 
quando sono accese poiché le radiazioni 
ultraviolette possono causare danni permanenti 
agli occhi.

3 ANNI DI GARANZIA
FKA Brands Ltd garantisce il prodotto da 
difetti di componenti e lavorazione per un 
periodo di 3 anni dalla data di acquisto, fatte 
salve le indicazioni riportate nel seguito. La 
garanzia sui prodotti offerta da FKA Brands 
Ltd non copre i danni causati da uso improprio 
o abuso, incidente, collegamento di accessori 
non autorizzati, alterazione del prodotto o 
qualsiasi altra condizione non imputabile a 
FKA Brands Ltd. La presente garanzia è valida 
esclusivamente se il prodotto è acquistato 
e utilizzato nel Regno Unito / nell’UE. La 
presente garanzia non copre le modifiche o gli 

adattamenti necessari per il funzionamento 
dell’apparecchio in un Paese diverso da quello 
per cui è progettato, prodotto, approvato e/o 
autorizzato, né la riparazione di apparecchi 
danneggiati da tali modifiche. FKA Brands Ltd 
non sarà ritenuta responsabile di alcun tipo di 
danno incidentale, consequenziale o speciale.
Per usufruire del servizio di manutenzione in 
garanzia, restituire il prodotto in franchigia 
postale al centro servizi locale unitamente 
alla ricevuta di pagamento (come prova di 
acquisto). Al ricevimento del prodotto, FKA 
Brands Ltd si occuperà della riparazione o 
della sostituzione, a seconda del caso, e della 
restituzione in franchigia postale. La garanzia 
è valida esclusivamente presso il Centro Servizi 
HoMedics. La manutenzione di questo prodotto 
da soggetti diversi dal Centro Servizi HoMedics 
annulla la garanzia. La presente garanzia non 
influirà sui diritti sanciti per legge.
Per scoprire il Centro Servizi HoMedics più vicino, 
visitare la pagina  
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres   
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Direttiva relativa alle batterie
Questo simbolo indica che le batterie 

devono essere smaltite separatamente dai rifiuti 
domestici poiché contengono sostanze 
potenzialmente nocive per l’ambiente e la salute 
umana. smaltire le batterie negli appositi centri 
di raccolta.
WEEE explanation

Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non 
deve essere smaltito assieme agli altri rifiuti 

domestici in tutti i Paesi dell’Unione Europea. Al 
fine di evitare un eventuale danno ambientale e 
alla salute umana derivante dallo smaltimento 
dei rifiuti non controllato, riciclare il prodotto in 
maniera responsabile per promuovere il 
riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Per 
la restituzione del dispositivo usato, utilizzare gli 
appositi sistemi di restituzione e raccolta oppure 
contattare il rivenditore presso cui il prodotto è 
stato acquistato, che provvederanno al suo 
riciclaggio in conformità alle norme di sicurezza 
ambientale.
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PRODUCTKENMERKEN

1.	 Bedieningspaneel
2.	 Uv-licht
3.	 Drogende ventilatieopeningen
4.	 Batterijdeksel

Afb.1 Afb.2

1 2 3

4

3 x AAA
(inbegrepen)
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1.	 Verwijder de batterijdeksel en plaats de drie AAA-batterijen (inbegrepen) volgens de 

instructies in het batterijvakje (Afb. 1).
2.	 Gebruik de nageldroger voor gewone nagellak of gellak. 
3.	 Nadat u de nagellak op uw nagels hebt aangebracht, plaatst u de vingers of tenen op 

het bedieningspaneel. Druk voorzichtig op het paneel om het apparaat in te schakelen. 
Het uv-licht en de drogende ventilatiemodus worden automatisch op hetzelfde moment 
ingeschakeld (Afb. 2). Er is geen tijdslimiet bij het gebruik van het apparaat.

4.	 Zorg dat uw nagels zich rechtstreeks onder het uv-licht bevinden voor een zo optimaal 
mogelijk resultaat. Wissel de positie van uw vingers en tenen tijdens het gebruik van het 
apparaat af zodat de uv-nagellak gelijkmatig droogt. 

5.	 Uw uv-nagellak zal bij elke nieuwe laag in minder dan 5 minuten droog zijn. Te dik 
aangebrachte nagellak droogt niet goed op. De droogtijd van de nagellak verschilt per merk. 

6.	 Verwijder na gebruik uw vingers of tenen van het bedieningspaneel om het apparaat uit te 
schakelen.

ONDERHOUD EN OPSLAG
Reinigen
Schakel het apparaat uit en laat voor het reinigen eerst afkoelen. Reinig het apparaat uitsluitend 
met een vochtige doek en laat vervolgens volledig opdrogen. Dompel het apparaat niet onder in 
vloeistoffen zoals water of alcohol en gebruik geen staalwol, schurende reinigingsmiddelen of 
bijtende vloeistoffen om het apparaat te reinigen.
Opslag
Berg het apparaat op in de verpakking of op een veilige, droge en koele plaats. Voorkom dat het 
oppervlak beschadigd raakt en vermijd contact met scherpe randen of puntige voorwerpen.
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LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES VOORDAT U 
HET PRODUCT IN GEBRUIK NEEMT. 
DEZE INSTRUCTIES ZORGVULDIG 
BEWAREN.
•	 Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door 

kinderen van 12 jaar en ouder en door 
personen met verminderde lichamelijke, 
zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of 
een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, mits 
zij worden begeleid bij het gebruik van 
dit apparaat en hen is getoond hoe ze 
het apparaat veilig kunnen gebruiken, en 
zij begrijpen welke gevaren het gebruik 
van het apparaat met zich meebrengt.  
Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om te 
voorkomen dat ze met het apparaat spelen. 

•	 Droog houden. NOOIT in natte of vochtige 
omstandigheden gebruiken. 

•	 NOOIT spelden of andere metalen 
voorwerpen in het apparaat steken.  

•	 Het apparaat alleen voor het voorgeschreven 
doel gebruiken, zoals in deze folder 
uiteengezet.  

•	 Het apparaat NOOIT gebruiken als het niet 
goed werkt, is gevallen of beschadigd, of in 
water is gevallen. Retourneer het naar het 
onderhoudscentrum van HoMedics, waar het 
zal worden onderzocht en gerepareerd. 

•	 Overmatig gebruik kan leiden tot 
oververhitting en een kortere levensduur 
van het apparaat. Bij oververhitting het 
gebruik van het apparaat staken en het laten 
afkoelen. 

•	 NOOIT iets in de openingen van het apparaat 
steken of laten vallen.  

•	 NOOIT gebruiken in een ruimte waar aerosols 
(sprays) worden gebruikt of zuurstof wordt 
toegediend.  

•	 NOOIT onder een deken of kussen gebruiken. 
Het apparaat kan dan oververhit raken en 
brand, elektrische schokken of persoonlijk 
letsel veroorzaken. 

•	 NOOIT proberen om het apparaat te 
repareren. Het heeft geen onderdelen die 
door de gebruiker gerepareerd kunnen 
worden. Neem voor onderhoud contact 
op met een onderhoudscentrum van 
HoMedics. Onderhoud aan het apparaat 
mag uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door 
bevoegde medewerkers van HoMedics. 

•	 Het apparaat nooit plaatsen of bewaren 
op een plek waar het in een badkuip of 
wasbak kan worden getrokken of vallen. 
Het apparaat nooit in water of een andere 
vloeistof plaatsen of laten vallen. 

•	 Indien u zich niet aan bovenstaande 
voorschriften houdt, kan dit leiden tot brand 
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of verwondingen.  
•	 Onjuist gebruik kan leiden tot 

brandwonden.  
•	 Apparaten mogen niet worden gebruikt 

door:   
personen met ongewone verkleurde 
plekken op de huid;  
personen die zonnebrand hebben 
opgelopen;  
personen die onder behandeling van een 
arts staan voor aandoeningen waarbij 
lichtgevoeligheid een rol speelt;  
personen die medicatie gebruiken met een 
fotosensibiliserende werking; 

•	 Indien binnen 48 uur na de eerste sessie met 
een uv-apparaat onverwachte bijwerkingen 
(zoals jeuk) optreden, een arts raadplegen 
voordat u uw huid aan verdere uv-straling 
blootstelt;   
– in gevallen van sterke individuele 
gevoeligheid voor of een allergische reactie 
op ultraviolette straling, is het raadzaam 
een arts te raadplegen voordat u de huid 
aan straling blootstelt;  
– de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen 
dienen te worden genomen: 

•	 Bepaalde medische aandoeningen of 
bijwerkingen vanwege bepaalde medicijnen 
kunnen worden verergerd door blootstelling 

aan ultraviolette straling. Bij twijfel een arts 
raadplegen; 

•	 Een arts raadplegen wanneer hardnekkige 
bultjes of zweertjes op de huid verschijnen 
of als zich veranderingen voordoen in 
pigmentvlekken;  

•	 Overmatige blootstelling aan uv-stralen kan 
schadelijk zijn voor de huid. Niet langer dan de 
aanbevolen duur gebruiken. Breng voor extra 
bescherming zonnebrandcrème aan op de huid 
die blootgesteld wordt onder de lamp. N.B.: 
vermijd gebruik van zonnebrandcrème op de 
nagel, omdat dit het aanbrengen en drogen 
van de gellak beïnvloedt.

•	 Indien u bezorgd bent over uw gezondheid, 
dient u een arts te raadplegen alvorens het 
apparaat te gebruiken.

•	 Zwangere vrouwen en personen met 
pacemakers dienen een arts te raadplegen 
alvorens dit apparaat te gebruiken.  

•	 NOOIT op kleine kinderen, mindervaliden 
en slapende of bewusteloze personen 
gebruiken.  NIET gebruiken op ongevoelige 
huid of op personen met een slechte 
bloedsomloop. 

•	 Dit apparaat mag NOOIT worden gebruikt 
door personen met aandoeningen die de 
bediening van het apparaat zouden kunnen 
belemmeren.  
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•	 NOOIT rechtstreeks op gezwollen of 
ontstoken lichaamsdelen of huiduitslag 
gebruiken.  

•	 Indien u tijdens het gebruik van het apparaat 
ongemak ervaart, staak dan het gebruik 
ervan en raadpleeg uw arts.  

•	 Niet langer dan de aanbevolen duur 
gebruiken.  

•	 Als het product erg heet aanvoelt, schakel 
dan de netvoeding uit, haal de stekker uit 
het stopcontact en neem contact op met een 
onderhoudscentrum van HoMedics.  

•	 Personen die ongevoelig zijn voor hitte 
dienen voorzichtig met het apparaat om 
te gaan.

Gebruik uw LED Curing Lamp 
uitsluitend zoals wordt beschreven. 

Kijk NOOIT direct naar de UV-lampen als ze aan 
staan, omdat de ultraviolette straling blijvend 
letsel aan uw ogen kan veroorzaken.

3 JAAR GARANTIE
FKA Brands Ltd geeft 3 jaar garantie op 
materiële en fabrieksfouten vanaf de 
aankoopdatum, met uitzondering van het 
onderstaande. Deze productgarantie van 
FKA Brands Ltd is niet van toepassing op 

beschadigingen veroorzaakt door verkeerd 
gebruik of misbruik; ongelukken; het bevestigen 
van niet-toegestane accessoires; wijzigingen 
aan het product; en andere condities waar 
FKA Brands Ltd geen controle over heeft. Deze 
garantie is alleen geldig wanneer het product 
aangeschaft en gebruikt wordt in het VK / de 
EU. Een product dat gewijzigd of aangepast 
moet worden om gebruikt te kunnen worden 
in een land anders dan het land waarvoor het 
was ontworpen, geproduceerd, goedgekeurd 
en/of geautoriseerd, of reparatie van producten 
die beschadigd zijn door deze wijzigingen, valt 
niet onder deze garantie. FKA Brands Ltd is 
niet verantwoordelijk voor eventuele indirecte, 
speciale of gevolgschade.
Om garantieservice voor uw product te krijgen, 
dient u het product gefrankeerd naar uw 
plaatselijke onderhoudscentrum te sturen, 
samen met de gedateerde kassabon (als bewijs 
van aankoop). Na ontvangst zal FKA Brands 
Ltd uw product repareren of vervangen (waar 
nodig) en deze gefrankeerd aan u retourneren. 
Garantiewerkzaamheden worden uitsluitend 
via het onderhoudscentrum van HoMedics 
verzorgd. Onderhoud van dit product door 
anderen dan een onderhoudscentrum van 
HoMedics doet deze garantie vervallen. Deze 
garantie laat uw wettelijke rechten onverlet. 
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Voor uw lokale HoMedics Service Centre, bezoek  
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres   
Richtlijn inzake batterijen

Dit symbool betekent dat batterijen niet 
met het huisvuil weggeworpen mogen worden, 
omdat ze stoffen bevatten die schadelijk kunnen 
zijn voor het milieu en de gezondheid. lever 
batterijen op een aangewezen inzamelpunt in.
Uitleg over AEEA

Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product 
binnen de EU niet met ander huisvuil mag 

worden weggeworpen. Om eventuele schade 
aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid 
door het ongecontroleerd wegwerpen van afval 
te voorkomen, dient dit apparaat op 
verantwoorde wijze gerecycled te worden om 
duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te 
bevorderen. Wilt u het gebruikte apparaat 
retourneren, gebruik dan de retour- en 
ophaalsystemen of neem contact op met de 
winkelier waar het product gekocht is. Deze zal 
het product voor milieuveilige recycling 
accepteren.   
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PRODUKTFUNKTIONER

1.	 Aktiveringspanel
2.	 UV-lampa
3.	 Fläktöppningar, för torkning
4.	 Batterilucka

fig.1 fig.2

1 2 3

4

3 x AAA
(ingår)
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BRUKSANVISNING
1.	 Ta bort batteriluckan och sätt i de tre AAA-batterierna (ingår) enligt anvisningarna i 

batterifacket (fig. 1).
2.	 Du kan använda nageltorken för vanligt nagellack och gellack. 
3.	 När du har applicerat nagellacket på naglarna placerar du fingrarna eller tårna på 

aktiveringspanelen och trycker försiktigt på den för att slå på apparaten. Då aktiveras både 
UV-lampan och fläktens torkläge automatiskt (fig. 2). Det finns ingen tidsbegränsning för hur 
länge apparaten kan användas.

4.	 Placera naglarna direkt under UV-lampan för bästa resultat. Justera fingrarnas eller tårnas 
position när du använder torken så att nagellacket torkar jämnt. 

5.	 Varje lager av nagellack torkar på mindre än 5 minuter. Nagellacket torkar inte ordentligt om 
det applicerats för tjockt. Torktiden varierar beroende på nagellacksvarumärke. 

6.	 Efter användning tar du bort fingrarna eller tårna från aktiveringspanelen och stänger av 
apparaten.

UNDERHÅLL & FÖRVARING
Rengöring
Stäng av enheten och låt den svalna innan du rengör den. Rengör endast med en fuktig trasa
och torka sedan helt. Får ej sänkas ned i vätska, t.ex. vatten eller alkohol, stålull, slipande 
rengöringsmedel eller frätande vätskor för att rengöra enheten.
Lagring
Placera apparaten i sin låda eller på en säker, torr och sval plats. Undvik kontakt med vassa kanter 
eller spetsiga föremål som kan skada ytan.
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LÄS ALLA INSTRUKTIONER 
FÖRE ANVÄNDNING. SPARA 
INSTRUKTIONERNA FÖR FRAMTIDA 
REFERENS. 
•	 Denna enhet kan användas av barn från 

12 års ålder och över och personer med 
reducerad fysisk, sensorisk eller mentala 
kapacitet eller som saknar erfarenhet 
och kunskap om de instrueras eller får 
instruktioner angående användandet av 
enheten på ett säkert vis och förstå de 
eventuella farorna. Barn bör hållas under 
uppsikt för att se till att de inte leker med 
produkten.

•	 Håll torr – använd INTE om den är blöt eller 
under fuktiga förhållanden.

•	 För ALDRIG in nålar eller andra 
metallföremål i enheten.

•	 Använd denna enhet för det den är ämnad i 
enlighet med denna broschyr.

•	 Driv ALDRIG enheten om den inte fungerar 
som den ska, om den har tappats, skadats 
eller tappats ner i vatten. Returnera den till 
HoMedics servicecenter för undersökning 
och reparation.

•	 Överdrivet användande kan leda till att 
produkten hettas upp för mycket och kan 
förkorta dess livslängd. Om detta sker, sluta 

använda och låt enheten svalna innan den 
används igen.

•	 Droppa ALDRIG eller för in något föremål i 
någon öppning.

•	 Använd INTE när någon aerosolprodukt 
(spray) används eller där syrgas 
administreras.

•	 Använd INTE under en filt eller kudde. 
Överdriven uppvärmning kan uppstå och 
orsaka brand, elchock eller personskada.

•	 Försök INTE att reparera enheten. Det finns 
inga delar som kan servas. För service, 
skicka till ett HoMedics servicecenter. 
Alla reparationer av denna enhet får 
endast utföras av auktoriserad HoMedics 
servicepersonal.

•	 Placera eller förvara inte enheten där den 
kan falla eller dras ner i ett bad eller ett 
handfat. Placera inte i eller doppa i vatten 
eller annan vätska.

•	 Misslyckande att följa ovan nämnda kan 
resultera i risken för brand eller skada.

•	 Brännskador kan uppstå från felaktigt 
användande.

•	 Enheterna får inte användas av: 
personer som har onormala missfärgningar 
på huden; 
personer som har soleld; 
personer som är under läkares vård för 
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sjukdomar som involverar solkänslighet; 
personer som tar mediciner som orsakar 
solljuskänslighet;

•	 Om oväntade biverkningar, såsom kliande, 
uppstår inom 48 timmar efter första 
sessionen med en UV-enhet, bör medicinsk 
hjälp uppsökas innan vidare UV-utsättande; 
– vid fall med uttalad känslighet eller 
allergisk reaktion mot ultraviolett strålning, 
rekommenderas medicinskt råd innan 
påbörjande av utsättande; 
– de följande försiktighetsåtgärder måste 
iakttas:

•	 Vissa medicinska tillstånd eller biverkningar 
av vissa mediciner kan försvåras vid 
utsättande av ultraviolett utsättande. Vid 
tvekan, uppsök medicinsk rådgivning;

•	 Uppsök medicinsk rådgivning om ihärdiga 
knölar eller sår uppstår på huden eller om 
ändringar sker i pigmenterade leverfläckar;

•	 Överdrivet utsättande för UV-ljus kan 
skada huden. Använd endast enligt den 
rekommenderade tiden. För extra skydd, 
applicera solskydd på hud som utsätts 
för lampan. OBS! Undvik applicering på 
naglarna eftersom detta kan påverka 
applikationen och härdningen av gellacket.

•	 Om du har några frågor angående din 
hälsa, konsultera med din läkare innan du 

använder denna produkt.
•	 Individer med pacemakers och gravida 

kvinnor bör konsultera med en läkare innan 
denna enhet används.

•	 Använd INTE på ett spädbarn, handikappad 
eller en sovande eller medvetslös person. 
Använd INTE på känslig hud eller på en 
person med dålig blodcirkulation. 

•	 Denna enhet bör ALDRIG användas av någon 
individ som lider av fysiska problem som 
kan begränsa användarens kapacitet att 
använda kontrollerna. 

•	 Använd ALDRIG direkt på svullna eller 
inflammerade områden eller på hudutslag.

•	 Om du upplever diskomfort medan du 
använder enheten, sluta använda den och 
konsultera med din doktor.

•	 Använd inte längre än den 
rekommenderade tiden.

•	 Om produkten känns överdrivet var, 
stäng av den och kontakta HoMedics 
servicecenter.

•	 Personer som inte är känsliga mot värme 
måste vara försiktiga när de använder 
enheten.
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Använd din LED-kurningslampa 
endast såsom beskrivs. Titta ALDRIG 

direkt in i UV-lampan när den är på eftersom 
ultraviolett strålning kan orsaka permanenta 
skador på dina ögon.

3 ÅRS GARANTI
FKA Brands Ltd garanterar att den här produkten 
är fri från material- och tillverkningsfel under en 
period av 3 år från inköpsdatumet, förutom vad 
som noteras nedan. Denna produktgaranti från 
FKA Brands Ltd omfattar inte skador orsakade av 
felaktig användning, vanvård, olycka, anslutning 
av ej godkända tillbehör, modifieringar av 
produkten eller andra förutsättningar som ligger 
utanför FKA Brands Ltd. kontroll. Denna garanti 
gäller endast om produkten köps och används 
i Storbritannien eller inom EU. En produkt som 
kräver modifiering eller anpassning för att 
kunna fungera i något land annat än det land 
den var designad för, tillverkad, godkänd och/
eller auktoriserad, eller reparation av produkter 
skadade av dessa modifieringar täcks inte under 
denna garanti. FKA Brands Ltd. ansvarar inte för 
någon typ av tillfälliga, indirekta eller speciella 
skador.
För att få garantiservice på din produkt, returnerar 
du produkten med betalt porto till ditt lokala 

servicecenter, tillsammans med ditt daterade 
kvitto (som inköpsbevis). Efter mottagandet, 
kommer FKA Brands Ltd att reparera eller ersätta, 
beroende på vad som är lämpligt, din produkt och 
returnera den till dig, med porto betalt. Garantin 
är bara tillgänglig via HoMedics Servicecenter. 
Service av produkten hos någon annan än 
HoMedics Servicecenter upphäver garantin. 
Denna garanti inverkar inte på dina lagenliga 
rättigheter.
För att hitta ditt lokala HoMedics Servicecenter, 
kan du gå till 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres
Batteriföreskrift

Denna symbol indikerar att batterier inte får 
avyttras bland hushållssopor eftersom de 
innehåller substanser som kan skada miljön och 
hälsan. Avyttra batterier endast vid designerade 
insamlingspunkter.
WEEE-förklaring

Denna markering indikerar att denna produkt 
inte får avyttras med annat hushållsavfall 

inom EU. För att förhindra möjlig skada på miljö 
eller person från okontrollerat avfallsavyttrande, 
återvinn på ansvarsfullt vis för att främja det 
fortsatta återanvändandet av materialresurser. 
För att returnera din använda enhet, använd retur 
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och insamlingssystemen eller kontakta 
återförsäljaren där produkten köptes. De kan se 
till att produkten återvinns på ett miljösäkert 
vis. 
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PRODUKTFUNKTIONER

1.	 Aktiveringspanel
2.	 UV-lampe
3.	 Ventilatorens lufthuller til tørring
4.	 Batteridæksel

fig.1 fig.2

1 2 3

4

3 x AAA
(medfølger)
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BRUGSANVISNING
1.	 Fjern batteridækslet, og isæt de 3 AAA-batterier (medfølger) i henhold til anvisningerne i 

batterirummet (fig. 1).
2.	 Du kan bruge negletørreren til almindelig neglelak eller gel-lak. 
3.	 Når du har påført neglelak på neglene, skal du placere dine fingre eller tæer på 

aktiveringspanelet og trykke forsigtigt på det for at tænde for apparatet. Dette vil automatisk 
slå UV-lampen og ventilatorens tørretilstand TIL på samme tid (fig. 2) uden nogen 
tidsbegrænsning, mens apparatet bruges.

4.	 Sørg for, at dine negle er placeret lige under UV-lamperne for at opnå optimale resultater. 
Mens du bruger apparatet, skal du ændre positionen af dine fingre eller tæer for at tørre din 
UV-neglelak jævnt. 

5.	 Tørretiden for hvert lag af din UV-neglelak er under 5 minutter. Neglelak tørrer ikke optimalt, 
hvis laget er for tykt. Tørretiden for neglelak varierer afhængigt af mærket. 

6.	 Efter brug skal du fjerne dine fingre eller tæer fra aktiveringspanelet for at slukke apparatet.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG OPBEVARING
Rengøring
Sluk for enheden, og lad den køle af, før den rengøres. Enheden må kun rengøres med en fugtig 
klud og skal derefter tørres helt. Den må ikke nedsænkes i væske, f.eks. vand eller alkohol, ståluld, 
slibende rengøringsmidler eller ætsende væsker, for at rengøre den.
Opbevaring
Placer enheden i æsken eller på et sikkert, tørt og køligt sted. Undgå kontakt med skarpe kanter 
eller spidse genstande, som kan beskadige overfladen.

DK  I  33



DK  I  32 DK  I  33

LÆS ALLE INSTRUKTIONER FØR 
BRUG. GEM DISSE INSTRUKTIONER 
TIL SENERE BRUG.
•	 Dette apparat må benyttes af børn fra 12 år 

og op efter og af personer med mindskede 
fysiske eller mentale færdigheder eller 
følelsesforstyrrelser samt manglende erfaring 
og viden, hvis de holdes under opsyn eller har 
fået anvisninger i sikker brug af apparatet og 
forstår de farer, der er forbundet dermed. Børn 
skal holdes under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke 
leger med apparatet.

•	 Hold det tørt – du må IKKE betjene det under 
våde eller fugtige forhold.

•	 Skub ALDRIG nåle, skruer, søm eller andre 
metalliske dele ind i apparatet.

•	 Apparatet skal benyttes efter hensigten som 
beskrevet i denne brochure.

•	 Du må ALDRIG betjene apparatet, hvis det ikke 
fungerer korrekt. Det må heller ikke anvendes, 
hvis det er blevet tabt på gulvet eller 
beskadiget, eller hvis det har været i vand. 
Returnér apparatet til HoMedics Servicecenter 
til service og reparation.

•	 For megen brug kan føre til overophedning af 
produktet og mindsket levetid. Skulle dette ske, 
skal du stoppe med at bruge produktet og lade 
enheden køle ned før yderligere betjening.

•	 Du må ALDRIG sætte en genstand ind i nogen 

åbning på apparatet.
•	 Betjen ALDRIG i områder, hvor aerosol (spray) 

produkter bliver brugt eller hvor oxygen 
administreres.

•	 Betjen IKKE under et tæppe eller pude. Det 
kan producere overdreven varme og forårsage 
brand, elektriske stød eller personskade.

•	 Du må IKKE forsøge at reparere apparatet. 
Apparatet indeholder ingen dele, du selv kan 
yde service på. Send apparatet til service på et 
HoMedics Servicecenter. Al servicering af dette 
apparat skal udføres af autoriseret HoMedics 
servicepersonale.

•	 Placér eller opbevar ALDRIG apparatet, hvor 
det kan falde ned i eller blive trukket ind i et 
brusebad eller badekar. Må ikke placeres i eller 
falde ned i vand eller anden væske.

•	 Hvis ovenstående foranstaltninger ikke 
overholdes, kan det forårsage brand eller 
personskade.

•	 Forkert brug kan forårsage forbrændinger.
•	 Apparater må ikke benyttes af: 

personer med unormalt farvede pletter på 
huden:  
personer, som er forbrændt af solen; 
personer, som plejes af en læge for 
sygdomme, der involverer lysfølsomhed: 
personer, som modtager medicin for 
lysfølsomhed;
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•	 Hvis uventede bivirkninger, som f.eks. kløen, 
finder sted inden for 48 timer efter den første 
brug af et UV-apparat, skal du søge læge, før du 
udsætter dig for yderligere UV-stråler; 
- i tilfælde af udtalt individuel følsomhed eller 
allergisk reaktion over for ultraviolet bestråling, 
skal der søges læge før brug af apparatet; 
- følgende forhåndsregler skal tages:

•	 Visse sygdomme eller bivirkninger ved 
bestemte former for medicin kan forværres, 
hvis man udsætter sig for ultraviolette stråler. 
Søg læge, hvis du er i tvivl;

•	 Søg læge, hvis vedvarende knuder eller 
sår dukker op på huden, eller hvis der sker 
ændringer i pigmenterede modermærker;

•	 For mange UV-stråler kan beskadige din hud. 
Benyt kun apparatet i det anbefalede tidsrum. 
For at opnå ekstra beskyttelse kan du smøre 
solcreme på den hud, der er under lampen. N.B. 
Solcreme må dog ikke påføres dine negle, da 
det vil påvirke behandlingen og hærdningen 
af neglelak.

•	 Hvis du har eventuelle bekymringer om dit 
helbred, bør du konsultere en læge før brug af 
dette apparat.

•	 Enkeltpersoner med pacemakere og gravide 
bør konsultere en læge før brug af dette 
apparat.

•	 Må IKKE bruges på spædbørn, handicappede 

eller på en sovende eller bevidstløs person. 
Må IKKE anvendes på ufølsom hud eller på en 
person med dårlig blodcirkulation. 

•	 Dette apparat må ALDRIG anvendes af 
personer, der lider af eventuelle lidelser, 
der kan begrænse deres evne til at betjene 
apparatet. 

•	 Apparatet må ALDRIG benyttes direkte på 
hævede eller betændte områder eller udslæt.

•	 Hvis du føler ubehag ved brug af dette apparat, 
skal du stoppe brugen deraf og konsultere 
din læge.

•	 Må ikke anvendes i længere tid end anbefalet.
•	 Hvis produktet føles for varmt, skal du slukke på 

kontakten og kontakte HoMedics Servicecenter. 
•	 Personer, som er følsomme over for varme, skal 

være forsigtige, når de anvender apparatet.

Din LED-lampe må kun anvendes 
som anvist. Du må ALDRIG se direkte 

mod UV-lamperne, når de er tændt, da ultraviolet 
belysning kan forårsage permanent skade på 
dine øjne.
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3 ÅRS GARANTI
FKA Brands Ltd garanterer, at dette produkt 
ikke indeholder fejl, hvad angår materialer eller 
håndværksmæssig kvalitet i en periode på 3 år 
fra købsdatoen, dog med de undtagelser, der 
er anført nedenfor. Denne produktgaranti fra 
FKA Brands Ltd. dækker ikke skade forårsaget 
af forkert brug eller misbrug; ulykke; tilføjelse 
af et eventuelt uautoriseret tilbehør; ændring 
af produktet; eller et hvilket som helst andet 
forhold, som ligger uden for FKA Brands Ltd.’s 
kontrol. Nærværende garanti gælder kun, hvis 
produktet er købt og benyttes i Storbritannien 
/ EU. Et produkt, der kræver ændring eller 
tilpasning for at gøre det i stand til at fungere 
i et andet land end det land, for hvilket det 
er konstrueret, fremstillet, godkendt og/
eller autoriseret, eller reparation af produkter 
beskadiget af disse modifikationer, dækkes ikke 
af garantien. FKA Brands Ltd  er ikke ansvarlig 
for nogen form for tilfældige, specielle eller 
følgeskader.
For at opnå service på dit produkt iht. garantien 
skal du returnere produktet franko til dit lokale 
servicecenter sammen med dateret kvittering 
for dit køb (som købsbevis). FKA Brands Ltd. vil 
efter modtagelse enten reparere eller udskifte 
dit produkt og returnere det til dig franko. 

Garantien gælder kun, når service udføres af 
HoMedics Service Centre. Udførelse af service 
på dette produkt af andre end HoMedics Service 
Centre.ugyldiggør garantien. Denne garanti 
påvirker ikke dine lovmæssige rettigheder.
Find dit lokale HoMedics Service Centre på  
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres  
Batteridirektiv

Dette symbol indikerer, at batterier ikke må 
bortskaffes med husholdningsaffald, da de 
indeholder stoffer, der kan være miljø- og 
helbredsskadelige. Bortskaf venligst batterier på 
udpegede indsamlingssteder.
WEEE forklaring

Denne afmærkning angiver, at dette 
produkt ikke må bortskaffes med andet 

husholdningsaffald inden for EU. For at 
forhindre mulig skade for miljøet eller 
menneskers sundhed på grund af ukontrolleret 
affaldsbortskaffelse, skal det genanvendes på 
ansvarlig vis for at fremme den bæredygtige 
genanvendelse af materielle ressourcer. Gør 
brug af returnerings- og indsamlingssystemer 
eller kontakt den detailhandler, hvor produktet 
blev købt, for at returnere det brugte produkt. 
Disse kan videresende produktet til miljøsikker 
genanvendelse.
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